

HOUSE

AMENDMENT NO. ___

Offered by

of

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 589, Page 18,
2 Section 589.416, Line 23, by deleting all of said line and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the following: "receipt requested, to
4 the department of mental health at the address designated by
5 the"; and
6

7 Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 589.416, Line 52,
8 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
9 following: "department of mental health and completed within the
10 six months immediately preceding the"; and
11

12 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Line 21,
13 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
14 following: "mental health. In addition the unclassified
15 offender shall mail a file stamped copy of the"; and
16

17 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Line 23,
18 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
19 following: "receipt requested, to the department of mental
20 health at the address designated by the"; and
21

22 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Lines 33
23 and 34, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
24 thereof the following: "department of mental health. In
25 addition the Offender Pending Classification shall, within ten
26 business days of the date of filing the petition, deliver to the
27 department of mental health,"; and
28

29 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Line 39,

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
2 following: "approved by the department of mental health with the
3 court within the six-month time limit"; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Lines 41
6 and 42, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
7 thereof the following: "assessment report to the department of
8 mental health within the ten-day time limit, the department of
9 mental health shall automatically classify the offender as a Tier
10 III offender"; and
11

12 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 589.440, Line 44,
13 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
14 following: "Offender Classification Form to the offender at
15 the"; and
16

17 Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 589.440, Line 57,
18 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
19 following: "registry and on the public website and mail a Tier
20 III Offender's Packet to the offender at the address listed on
21 the sex offender registry."; and
22

23 Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 589.440, Line 72,
24 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
25 following: "health provider approved by the department of mental
26 health. In addition the offender shall,"; and
27

28 Further amend said bill Page 23, Section 589.440, Line 75,
29 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
30 following: "of mental health by sending them registered mail,
31 return receipt requested, to the department"; and
32

33 Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 589.440, Line 83,
34 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
35 following: "department of mental health within the ten-day time
36 limit, the court shall dismiss the petition"; and
37

1 Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 589.442, Lines 1
2 and 2, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
3 thereof the following:

4 "589.442. 1. The Missouri state highway patrol shall,
5 prior to January 1, 2014, develop an Unclassified Offender Packet
6 for the patrols use in notifying all offenders"; and
7

8 Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 589.442, Line 8,
9 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
10 following: "Missouri state highway patrol but at a minimum shall
11 include the following:"; and
12

13 Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 589.442, Line 22,
14 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
15 following: "provider who has been approved by the department of
16 mental health to provide sex offender"; and
17

18 Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 589.442, Line 28,
19 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
20 following: "receipt requested to the department of mental health
21 within ten days of filing the petition, to"; and
22

23 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 589.442, Line 37,
24 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
25 following:

26 "3. The Missouri state highway patrol shall, prior to
27 January 15, 2014, notify the"; and
28

29 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 589.444, Line 9,
30 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
31 following: "the department of mental health, and shall enter the
32 offender's designation on their local sex"; and
33

34 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 589.446, Line 9,
35 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
36 following: "department of mental health automatically
37 classifying the petitioner as a Tier III offender"; and

1 Further amend said bill, Page 29, Section 589.448, Line 10,
2 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
3 following: "return receipt requested, to the department of
4 mental health at the address designated by the"; and
5

6 Further amend said bill, Page 32, Section 589.450, Lines 1
7 and 2, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
8 thereof the following:

9 "589.450. 1. The Missouri state highway patrol shall,
10 prior to January 1, 2014, develop a Sex Offender Classification
11 Form to be used by the patrol, the department of mental health,
12 and the courts to classify"; and
13

14 Further amend said bill, Page 32, Section 589.450, Lines 4
15 to 6, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof
16 the following: "an offender as an Offender Pending
17 Classification. The Missouri state highway patrol shall, prior
18 to January 1, 2014, provide the Sex Offender Classification Forms
19 to the department of mental health, all registering law
20 enforcement officials, and all circuit courts in this state.";
21 and
22

23 Further amend said bill, Page 32, Section 589.450, Line 8,
24 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
25 following: "patrol but at a minimum shall include the
26 following"; and
27

28 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.450, Line 15,
29 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
30 following:

31 "(4) A place for the department of mental health, the
32 patrol, registering law enforcement official, or court to sign";
33 and
34

35 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.452, Lines 1
36 and 2, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
37 thereof the following:

1 "589.452. 1. The Missouri state highway patrol shall,
2 prior to January 1, 2014, develop a Tier III Offender's Packet to
3 be used by the department of mental health when it automatically
4 classifies"; and

5
6 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.452, Line 5,
7 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
8 following: "patrol but at a minimum shall include the
9 following"; and

10
11 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.452, Line 7,
12 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
13 following: "You have been automatically classified by The
14 Department of Mental Health as a"; and

15
16 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.452, Line 17,
17 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
18 following: "provider who has been approved by the department of
19 mental health to provide sex offender"; and

20
21 Further amend said bill, Page 33, Section 589.452, Line 23,
22 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
23 following: "mental health, within ten days of filing the
24 petition, to the address designated by the"; and

25
26 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 1,
27 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
28 following:

29 "589.454. 1. The Missouri state highway patrol shall,
30 prior to January 1, 2014, develop"; and

31
32 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 3,
33 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
34 following: "officials. The patrol shall, prior to January 1,
35 2014, provide the Offender Pending"; and

36
37 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 6,

1 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
2 following: "by the Missouri state highway patrol but at a
3 minimum shall include the following:"; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 16,
6 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 following: "department of mental health as a Tier III
8 offender."; and
9

10 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 24,
11 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
12 following: "provider who has been approved by the department of
13 mental health to provide sex offender"; and
14

15 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 30,
16 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
17 following: "mental health, within ten days of filing the
18 petition, to the address designated by the"; and
19

20 Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 589.454, Line 34,
21 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
22 following: "within the six-month time limit or if you fail to
23 send to the department of mental health a file"; and
24

25 Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 589.454, Line 36,
26 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
27 following: "department of mental health will automatically
28 classify you as a Tier III offender and any"; and
29

30 Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 589.456, Line 1,
31 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
32 following:

33 "589.456. 1. The department of mental health shall, prior
34 to January 1, 2014,"; and
35

36 Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 589.456, Line 9,
37 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the

1 following:

2 "2. The department of mental health shall, prior to January
3 1, 2014, develop an"; and

4
5 Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 589.456, Line 21,
6 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 following: "the list. The department of mental health shall
8 review the sexual offender mental health providers list on"; and

9
10 Further amend said bill, Page 35, Section 589.456, Line 23,
11 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
12 following:

13 "3. The department of mental health shall, prior to January
14 1, 2014, determine the"; and

15
16 Further amend said bill, Page 36, Section 589.456, Line 36,
17 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
18 following:

19 "4. The department of mental health shall, prior to January
20 1, 2014, evaluate existing"; and

21
22 Further amend said bill, Page 36, Section 589.456, Line 61,
23 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
24 following:

25 "7. The department of mental health shall, prior to January
26 1, 2014, determine the"; and

27
28 Further amend said bill, Page 37, Section 589.456, Line 76,
29 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
30 following:

31 "8. The department of mental health shall, prior to January
32 1, 2014, publish on its"; and

33
34 Further amend said bill, Page 37, Section 589.456, Line 80,
35 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
36 following:

37 "9. The department of mental health shall, prior to January

1 1, 2014, develop and"; and
2

3 Further amend said bill, Page 37, Section 589.456, Line 86,
4 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
5 following:

6 "10. Beginning January 1, 2014, the department of mental
7 health shall accept and file"; and
8

9 Further amend said bill, Page 37, Section 589.456, Line 91,
10 by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the
11 following:

12 "11. Beginning January 1, 2014, the department of mental
13 health shall review, on an"; and
14

15 Further amend said title, enacting clause and intersectional
16 references accordingly.